

File: ULC Subject C6.19, S588 ULC-G.5.2

August 24, 2017

CERTIFICATION BULLETIN 2017-04

Industry File Review Announcement - CSA 6.19-17 Certification Announcement - CAN/ULC-S588

To: Subscribers to UL's and ULC's Certification Services under CAN/ULC-S588, Standard for Gas and Vapour Detectors and Sensors, Including Accessories
CZHF7 - Carbon Monoxide Detectors
CZHFC - Gas Alarms and Accessories
Members of the ULC Advisory Committee and Other Interested Parties

On January 1, 2017 revisions were published to CSA 6.19, Residential Carbon Monoxide Alarming Devices.

This Letter announces a forthcoming Industry File Review for CSA 6.19-17 with an Effective Date of May 28, 2021. New and/or revised requirements have been developed that may be applicable to your product(s).

ULC published the First Edition of CAN/ULC-S588, the Standard for Gas and Vapour Detectors and Sensors, Including Accessories in April, 2017. Previously, both CO Alarms and CO Detectors were evaluated to CSA 6.19-01. UL/ULC will not re-certify existing Listed CO Detectors to CSA 6.19-17. Those certifications will be withdrawn on the effective date of May 28, 2021. Manufacturers interested in maintaining certification for their CO Detectors will need to submit their products for evaluation to CAN/ULC-S588 prior to the CSA 6.19-17 effective date.

Please visit our Industry File Review website at https://ifs.ul.com/ifr/ifr.nsf (do not include www in the URL). There, you will have access to the Industry File Review Important Letter that provides information concerning our Industry File Review process. Using the "by Standard" search function please enter CSA 6.19 to obtain the Summary of Requirements and Announcement Letter. The Summary of Requirements explains the changes to the Standard that will be addressed by this Industry File Review.

Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Dan Kaiser at (847) 664-2074 or Daniel.J.Kaiser@ul.com.

Sincerely,

Underwriters Laboratories of Canada Inc.

Gunsimar Paintal Regional Manager - Accreditations & Quality ULC Mark Program Owner

UL LLC.

Bamples

Bruce Mahrenholz CPO Director Conformity Assessment Programs Office